transportation, registration fees, subsistence and other expenses that will be paid by the 
Employer. 

- 17 - 

RENEW CURRENT 

ARTICLE 8 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD / ORIENTATION 

8.01 (a) An Employee shall serve a single probationary period of five hundred three and three-
quarter (503 ¾) hours worked, exclusive of training and up to sixty (60) hours of paid 
orientation as per Article 8.02, for each period of continuous employment not interrupted 
by termination or dismissal. The Employer shall provide a written evaluation of each 
probationary Employee at least once during the Employee’s probationary period. 

(b) The probationary period may be extended for a period up to an additional five hundred 
three and three-quarter (503 ¾) hours worked, by consent of the Union. 

(c) During the probationary period, the Employee may be terminated for any reason, without 
notice or pay in lieu of notice, except as may be provided by the provisions of the Alberta 
Employment Standards Code.

[...]

11.03 When circumstances require the Employer to hire a new Employee to fill a vacancy pending 
completion of the transactions contemplated in Article 11, the appointment shall be made on a 
casual basis only. 

11.04 Trial Period Upon Transfer 

(a) Transfers shall be on a trial basis. The transferred Employee shall serve a trial period of 
three hundred forty-eight and three-quarter (348 ¾) hours worked, exclusive of training 
requirements, in which to demonstrate the ability to fill the new position satisfactorily. 
During the trial period, the Employee may either: 

(i) return to the Employee's former position, at the Employee's request;

[...]

(c) (i) A request by an Employee to work shift patterns 12A.07(b)(iii), (iv) or (vi) shall 
not be unreasonably denied, provided however that the Employer shall have the 
right to assign periods of day duty for the purpose of maintaining proficiency 
totaling not more than one hundred sixteen and one-quarter (116 ¼) regular hours 
worked in a calendar year. An Employee who has requested to work shift pattern 
12A.07(b)(iii), (iv) or (vi), may alter such request only after: 

(A) having worked such shift pattern for a minimum of twelve (12) months; and 

(B) upon giving written notice to the Employer.

[...]

thirty (30) consecutive days or more; or 

(b) Part-time and Casual Employees shall be entitled to an increment on the completion of two 
thousand twenty-two and three-quarter (2,022 ¾) hours worked and thereafter a further 
increment upon the completion of each period of one thousand eight hundred thirteen and 
one-half (1,813 ½) hours worked to the maximum increment granted Full-time Employees. 

14.03 When an Employee is transferred to a classification with a higher rate of pay, they shall be 
advanced to the start rate of such higher classification, except where that start rate is lower than

[...]

(a) During each year of continuous service in the employ of the Employer, an Employee shall 
earn entitlement to a vacation with pay and the rate of earning entitlement shall be as 
follows: 

(i) during the first (1st) year of such employment an Employee earns a vacation at the 
rate of fifteen (15) working days (one hundred sixteen and one-quarter (116 ¼) 
hours); 

(ii) during the second (2nd) to ninth (9th) years of employment, an Employee earns a 
vacation at the rate of twenty (20) working days (one hundred and fifty-five (155) 
hours); 

(iii) during the tenth (10th) to nineteenth (19th) years of employment, an Employee earns 
a vacation at the rate of twenty-five (25) working days (one hundred ninety-three 
and three-quarter (193 ¾) hours); and 

(iv) during the twentieth (20th) and subsequent years of employment, an Employee earns 
a vacation at the rate of thirty (30) working days (two hundred thirty-two and one-
half (232 ½) hours). 

(b) Vacation Earning Portability 

Where a voluntarily terminated Employee commences employment within six (6) months 
of date of termination of employment with the same Employer or another Employer 
signatory to a Collective Agreement containing this provision, such Employee shall accrue

[...]

of absence without pay for a period of up to fifty-two (52) weeks. 

(b) An Employee who is the parent of a child who has died and it is probable, considering the 

circumstances, that the child died as a result of a crime, shall be entitled to a leave of absence 
without pay for a period of up to one hundred and four (104) weeks. 

(c) An Employee is not entitled to death or disappearance of a child leave if the Employee is 

charged with the crime that resulted in the death or disappearance of the child. 

(d) The period during which the Employee may take death or disappearance of a child leave:

[...]

Employee and Employer, whereby at a mutually agreeable time the Employer will provide 
and the Employee shall take time off: 

(i) for those hours worked during the normal rest period; and 

(ii) in place of overtime pay for those hours worked in excess of seven and three-quarter 
(7 ¾) hours in a day or one-hundred and fifty-five (155) hours over a four (4) 
calendar week period beginning on August 15, 2022 the first (1st) day of the first 
(1st) pay period following ninety (90) days after the ratification date, 

in which event Articles 29A.02, 29A.05, 29A.06 and 29C.02 shall have no application.